

ALDERVILLE FIRST NATION

11696 Second Line Road Roseneath, Ontario K0K 2X0 Phone: (905) 352-2011

Fax: (905) 352-3242

Chief: Dave Mowat
Councillor: Wes Marsden Sr
Councillor: Taynar Simpson
Councillor: Jason Marsden
Councillor: Brian Beaver

May 1, 2020 Chief and Council Emergency Order #4

(Rescinding Order #3 of April 17, 2020) State of Emergency Extended

The Chief and Council of Alderville First Nation hereby orders that all retail stores operating on Alderville First Nation lands continue to remain closed effective May 1, 2020. Chief and Council will evaluate current COVID-19 conditions with medical advice and will work towards a phased reopening plan.

At this time, the only exception to business closures will be retail sales of gasoline and fuel and restaurant take-out orders during the daily hours of 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

This order is made with respect to continued efforts to keep Alderville First Nation safe from community transmission of the COVID-19 *virus as it is still deemed to be a matter of life and death.*

We therefore extend the State of Emergency over all Alderville First Nation lands under the authority of the Alderville First Nation Chi Naaknigewin (Constitution).

This State of Emergency will be rescinded by Chief and Council only when it is deemed safe to do so and Chief and Council will continue to monitor the situation in anticipation of a future graduated re-opening of retail stores.

There are no exceptions to this ORDER. Failure to comply will result in enforcement action in cooperation with Ontario Provincial Police.

Chief and Council values your full cooperation.

Proudly working together to build a prosperous and healthy environment that promotes independence, honours and respects our values, and enhances our way of life.